Memorandum
Department of Planning & Public Works

To: Planning and Zoning Committee

From: Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning

Date: 10/1/2007

RE: P.Z. 27-2007 1401 Wilson (Chris Barry): A request for a change of

zoning from “NU” Non-Urban District to “E-One Acre” Estate District
for a 3.0 acre tract of land located on the west side of Wilson Road,
directly north of Wilson Bluffs.

Summary

Chris Barry has submitted the above-referenced change of zoning from “NU” Non-Urban
District to “E-One Acre” Estate District for a 3.0 acre tract of land located on the west side
of Wilson Road, directly north of Wilson Bluffs. The public hearing for P.Z. 27-2007 was
held before the City of Chesterfield Planning Commission on August 28, 2007. At the
Commission’s September 24, 2007 meeting, a recommendation for approval was passed
by a vote of 7-0.

Attached please find a copy of Staff’s report and the preliminary plan.

Respecitfully submitted,

ﬂmm‘ﬁ]c(’W'//ay

Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Assistant Director of Planning

Cc: Michael G. Herring, City Administrator
Rob Heggie, City Attorney
Michael O. Geisel, Director of Planning and Public Works
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Planning Commission Staff Report

Subject: Rezoning Issues/Vote Report

Meeting Date: September 24, 2007

From: Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning
Location: 1701 Wilson Road
Petition: P.Z. 27-2007 1701 Wilson (Chris Barry)

Proposal Summary

Chris Barry has submitted an application for a change of zoning from “NU” Non-
Urban District to “E-One Acre” Estate District per the regulations of City of
Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance Section 1003.107 (Estates Districts). The
location of the site is on the west side Wilson Road, directly north of Wilson
Bluffs.

Staff Recommendation

The Attachment A for this request meets all the development requirements of the
City of Chesterfield and therefore, staff recommends approval of the change of
zoning from “NU” Non-Urban District to “E-One Acre” Estate District.

Zoning Analysis:

A Preliminary Plan and Attachment A are not necessary as the Petitioner is
attempting a “straight zoning.” “Straight zoning” means that the subject site will
be developed directly from the requirements of the Estate District section of the
City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance without exemption.

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning

The land use and zoning for the properties surrounding the subject parcel are as
follows:
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North: The property to the north is the “R1” Residence District-zoned Christopher
Woods Subdivision.

South: The property to the south is Wilson Bluffs, which was recently zoned “E-
One Acre” Estate District.

West: The properties to the west are “NU” Non-Urban District.

East: Directly to the east is Wilson Road; and beyond Wilson is the “R1”
Residence District-zoned Chesterfield Meadows.

Chesterfield L.akes-
Zoned “NU”

The 'ijrest" ;

Comprehensive Plan Analysis

The subject site is located within Ward 4 of the City of Chesterfield. The
Comprehensive Plan calls for this area to be single family residential. There is
no recommendation for density for this area and it is not located in any sub-area
identified by the Comprehensive Plan; therefore there are no additional
development guidelines for this site.

Site Area History

The subject site was zoned “NU” Non-Urban District prior to incorporation by the
City of Chesterfield.
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Issues

A Public Hearing was held on August 28, 2007. At that time several issues were
identified. Those issues, along with the Petitioner’s responses are attached.

Request

Staff recommends approval of the change of zoning from “NU” Non-Urban
District to “E One Acre” Estate District. Action is requested by the Commission
on P.Z. 27-2007 1701 Wilson (Chris Barry).

Respecitfully submitted,

ﬂnﬂm‘f}]c(’W'//ay

Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Assistant Director of Planning

Attachments
1. Preliminary Plan (for informational purposes only)
2. Petitioner’s response to issues
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August 29, 2007

Mr. Chris Barry
1701 Wilson Ave.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

VIA U.S. AND ELECTRONIC MAIL (cbarry@rjbarry.com)

Re: P.Z.27-2007 1701 Wilson (Chris Barry)
Dear Mr. Barry:

A Public Hearing was held for the project referenced above on August 27, 2007.
There were issues raised by the Planning Commission for review. These issues
are listed below for your response.

1. Preservation of the existing tree mass towards the west. Preservation of
the existing monarch tree on the site.

2. Is the road on the northern part of the property a private road? Is there an
issue with gaining access to the site off of this road?

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Additional information which may be applicable to this project are attached as
Exhibit A. Please review these conditions carefully. Response to this
information is not required unless a modification or alternate compliance is
requested.

A written response to each issue listed in this letter is required. This project will
not be placed on the Planning Commission agenda for an issues meeting until
after all items are addressed in writing. For consideration on the Planning
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Commission agenda on September 10, 2007 Planning Commission, please
submit your written response to each issue and any amended plan to the
Department of Planning by August 31, 2007. Please do not hesitate to contact
me at amccaskill@chesterfield.mo.us or 636.537.4737 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬂ/zlebod)?c(’ao&ﬂ?/éa/

Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Assistant Director of Planning

Cc:  Susan Mueller, Principal Engineer
Jeff Paskiewicz, Civil Engineer




BARRY & COMPANY
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September 6, 2007

City of Chesterfield
690 Chesterfield Pkwy West
Chesterfield, MO 63017-0670

RE: PZ27-2007 1701 Wilson Road — Chris Barry
Dear Annissa,

Attached please find the answers to your questions listed as issues in your correspondence dated
August 29, 2007.

Item 1: We will preserve the existing tree mass on the western end of the property as indicated
on the tree delineation plan. There is no need to disturb those trees.

There is only one monarch tree on the subject property that is identified to have only fair health,
fair canopy, fair roots and fair value to the site. This tree will be an obstruction to the preliminary
grading design and we would like to remove it. Please note on the preliminary improvement
plans the inclusion of many new trees to be planted.

Item 2: Attached please find the documents that address the private road easement on the subject
site. This should provide the necessary answer.

Here are the comments from the surveyor reviewing the documents - “I have gotten a copy of
deed 4844 page 507 which was noted on the record plat for this property and it creates a 30 foot
wide ingress egress easement. It is from George Schwalm to William Schwalm that is about all it
says, it does not say it is private or limited at all, or any time frame.

I also got a copy of the deed for book 12112 page 2143 and it has a note at the end of the
description for a 3 acre parcel for a 15 foot easement for ingress and egress and a reference to the
30 feet wide easement so I would say that it has continued and gives the adjoiner the right to use
the easement as a driveway.”

’. arr M

1701 Wilson Avenue, Chesterfield, MO 63005 (636)-532-7002 (636)-532-7244 (fax)
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DANIEL T. O'LEARY
RECORDER OF DEEDS
ST. LOUIS COUNTY MISSOURI
4] SOUTH CENTRAL
CLAYTON, MO 63165

I

RECORDER OF DEEDS DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION & CERTIFICATION SHEET

TYPE OF
INSTRUMENT GRANTOR TO GRANTEE
wD SCHWALM WILLIAM G ETUX TANDY WILLIAM C JR ETUX

PRDOPERTY SEG48 T4 R4
DESCRIFTION:
Lien Number " Notation Document Number " Lacator
142 187520034

STATE OF MISSOURI )
SS.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

1, the undersigned Recorder of Desds for ssid County and Stale, do hereby certify that the following and anexed
instrumrent of writing, which consists of 3 puges, (this poge inclusive), was filed for record in wmy office *
on the 13 day of May 1999 = 08:51 A and is truly recorded in the boak and
at the page shown at the top and/or bottom of this page. :

In witness whereof I have hiercunto act eny hand and officiat senl the day, month and year uforesaid.

St. Louis County, Missouri

O ot

mepuzy Recorder
RECORDING FEE _ $21.00

(Faid at the time of Recording)

B-12112 P-2141/2143

Desimian cede: 10| P_| Do Not Remove This Page
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(9— GENERAL WARRANTY DEED (Individual) (91979

This Deed 7th Ma. 59
WILLIAM 6:%&“‘%1%%2 V. mﬁ?m A;D WIFE <19 « by and bubwexn

of the County of St. louis ftate «2NiSsSOUT] party or partics of tha firat part, wnd
WILLLAM CARRELL TANDY JR. and SONYA F. TANDY. HUSBAND AND WIFE

1661 WILSON STREET. CHESTERFIELD, MO 63005
of e County et SI. Louig Btate of Mizonuri batty or partiss of tha sacond part,
WIrNESSETH, that e paid party or pustles of the frsk purt, for snd tn comnideratisn of the cum of Ong¢ Dollar and
other yalunble eomdiderations paid by 1bs w313 DATly or parties of the socond part, the vocelpt of which in horoby scknow-
edged, doen or do by these presents GNANT, RARGAIN AND SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM Date the sald party or
purtiss of the secved pxrt, the folluwing deseribed Des) Batara, altvxtsd In thy County ef St. Jouis
end Btato of Missouri, to-wit:

SEE “ATTACHMENTY

Together with all improvements thereon known and nezbered as 1661 WILSON
STREET.

Subject to existing building lines. cdscmenty, conditions, restrictions,
toning remulations. etc.. naw of record. if any.

Locator No: 197520011
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&uhwimdm-d-npnmvhnmvmunpdw.homu.mnmnltnu:ferlhoulmdny_rugg and
Qureadtor, and gpecial taxes becoming a ion after the date of tids deed,
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day medl yesr fired abuvn eritten )
Bl e oo P

ILLIAM G.
B i et
BRENDA V. SCHWALM

BYATE D!;Zmbﬂﬂl x5 On this 7th day of N:n.v s 10 g5 defors wa permotally appasrod
County " V81, Louis WILLIAM G. SCHWALM and BRENDA V. SCHWALM, HUSHAND

W, e s+ AND
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" ATTACHMENT

A tract of land in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of
SectSon 16, Township 45 North, Range 4 East in St. Louis County,

iagouri, and described as follows: Beginning at an iron pipe in
the South line of tract conveyed to George A. Schwalm Sr. and wife
be deed recorded in Boak 3448, Page 213 of the St. Louis County
Records, distant North 89 degrees 58 feet West 430.0 feet from the
Southeast corner of tract so conveyed in the center line of Wilson
Avenue 40 feet wide; thence along the South line of saaid tract &y
degrees 58 feet West 430.0 feet to an iron pipe; thence North 1009
1/2 Bast 303.57 feet; thence South 88 degrees 58 feet East 430.0
feet and thence South 1 degrees 09 1/2 feet West 303.97 feet to
the place of beginning containing 3.00 acres, subject to sasement
for ingress and egregs over the North 15 feet of gaid tract,
together with an easement for ingress and egress over a strip of
~and 30 feet wide, the center line of which is described as
beginning at the Northwest corner of above described 3.00 acres
tract, thence South 85 degrees 58 feet East 860.0 fget to the
center line of Wilson Avenue 40 feet wide.

1661 Wilson Street
Pulagski Bank
SIi/Clarkson
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